
PL: INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI O685 
Cechy produktu:
• ostrzałka do noży z pokrętłem; regulowane pokrętło
umożliwiające ostrzenie noży w zakresie od 14 do 24˚;
wałek szlifierski pozwalający na ostrzenie nożyczek oraz
noży z pojedynczym ostrzem; 3-stopniowa regulacją kąta
ostrzenia
• materiał: ABS, stal; wymiary: 26,5 x 4,5 x 7 cm
Sposób użytkowania:
1) Uchwyt 2) Regulowane pokrętło 3) Szczelina Coarse 4)
Szczelina Fine 5) Podkładka antypoślizgowa 6) Do nożyc i
noży z pojedyńczym ostrzem 
Ostrzenie prostej krawędzi: Umieść urządzenie na
stabilnej, prostej powierzchni. Oczyść z ostrza noża
wszystkie zanieczyszczenia przed ostrzeniem. Ustaw kąt
ostrzenia za pomocą pokrętła. Umieść nóż w odpowiedniej
szczelinie (Coarse lub Fine). Trzymając nóż prostopadle w
szczelinie, przeciągnij ostrze od nasady do czubka
równomiernym ruchem umiarkowanie dociskając. Powtórz
czynność 8-10 razy, aż nóż będzie ostry. Ilość powtórzeń
zależy od żądanego stopnia naostrzenia i uszkodzeń noża.
Szczelina Coarse służy do ostrzenia bardzo stępionych
noży i noży posiadających niewielkie uszkodzenia.
Szczelina Fine (wyposażona w ceramiczne pręty) umożliwia
wygładzanie i podostrzanie noży. Ostrzenie nożyczek:
Umieść urządzenie na płaskiej, równej, stabilnej
powierzchni. Przytrzymaj ostrzałkę jedną ręką. W drugiej
ręce trzymaj nożyczki. Umieść ostrza nożyczek w szczelinie
między ceramicznym prętem. Dociśnij i przesuń nożyczki
do przodu. Następnie zamknij nożyczki i pociągnij
wycofując się z gniazda aż do całkowitego zamknięcia
nożyczek.
Ostrzeżenia:
Przed użyciem sprawdź, czy ostrzone przedmioty są czyste
i nie posiadają pozostałości oleju i wody. Urządzenie nie
nadaje się do ostrzenia nożyczek fryzjerskich,
kosmetycznych. Podczas ostrzenia może unosić się pył lub
cząstki metalu – chroń oczy. Niewłaściwe użycie może być
przyczyną skaleczenia ręki. Podczas używania produktu,
trzymaj produkt mocno i pewnie, aby się nie ześlizgnął.
Podczas ostrzenia trzymaj narzędzie mocno w dłoni.
Trzymaj palce z dala od szczelin do ostrzenia. Zachowaj
szczególną ostrożność podczas używania produktu, aby
uniknąć obrażeń. Nie należy przeciągać ostrza noża „na
siłę” przez szczelinę. Nie używaj, jeśli zauważysz, że
produkt jest uszkodzony. Nie należy używać urządzenia w
pobliżu otwartego ognia. Chroń produkt przed
bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych. Nie
należy używać urządzenia w pomieszczeniach narażonych
na działanie pyłów, gazów, łatwopalnych substancji. Chroń
przed wilgocią i zabrudzeniami. Czyść suchą szmatką. Nie
zanurzaj w wodzie. Nie należy myć w zmywarce. Nie należy
używać do czyszczenia szorstkich powierzchni,
detergentów, wybielaczy. Produkt nie jest zabawką.
Używaj produkt zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. Chroń przed
dziećmi. 
Importer: RETO MB SP. Z O.O. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poland

EN: OPERATING MANUAL O685 
Product features:
• knife sharpener with knob; adjustable knob
enabling knife sharpening in the range from 14 to
24˚; grinding roller for sharpening scissors and
single-blade knives; 3-stage sharpening angle
adjustment
• material: ABS, steel; dimensions: 26.5 x 4.5 x 7 cm
Way of usage:
1) Handle 2) Adjustable knob 3) Coarse slot 4) Fine
slot 5) Anti-slip pad 6) For scissors and single blade
knives 
Sharpening a straight edge: Place the device on a
stable, straight surface. Clean all dirt from the knife
blade before sharpening. Set the sharpening angle
using the knob. Place the knife in the appropriate
slot (Coarse or Fine). Holding the knife
perpendicularly in the slot, draw the blade from
the base to the tip in an even motion, applying
moderate pressure. Repeat this step 8-10 times
until the knife is sharp. The number of repetitions
depends on the desired degree of sharpening and
damage to the knife. The Coarse slot is used to
sharpen very dull knives and knives with minor
damage. The Fine slot (equipped with ceramic
rods) allows you to smooth and sharpen knives.
Sharpening scissors: Place the device on a flat,
even, stable surface. Hold the sharpener with one
hand. Hold the scissors in your other hand. Place
the blades of the scissors in the gap between the
ceramic rod. Press down and move the scissors
forward. Then close the scissors and pull back from
the socket until the scissors are completely closed.
Warnings:
Before use, check whether the sharpened objects
are clean and free from oil and water residues. The
device is not suitable for sharpening hairdressing
or cosmetic scissors. Dust or metal particles may
be released during sharpening - protect your eyes.
Improper use may result in injury to the hand.
When using the product, hold the product firmly
and firmly so that it does not slip. When
sharpening, hold the tool firmly in your hand. Keep
your fingers away from the sharpening slots. Be
especially careful when using the product to avoid
injury. Do not force the knife blade through the
slot. Do not use if you notice that the product is
damaged. Do not use the device near open flame.
Protect the product from direct sunlight. Do not
use the device in rooms exposed to dust, gases or
flammable substances. Protect against moisture
and dirt. Clean with a dry cloth. Do not immerse in
water. Do not wash in the dishwasher. Do not use
detergents, bleaches or bleaches to clean rough
surfaces. The product is not a toy. Use the product
as intended. Keep out of reach of children. 
Importer: RETO MB SP. Z O.O. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
320 Niepruszewo, Poland

EN: OPERATING MANUAL O685 
Product features:
• knife sharpener with knob; adjustable knob
enabling knife sharpening in the range from 14 to
24˚; grinding roller for sharpening scissors and
single-blade knives; 3-stage sharpening angle
adjustment
• material: ABS, steel; dimensions: 26.5 x 4.5 x 7 cm
Way of usage:
1) Handle 2) Adjustable knob 3) Coarse slot 4) Fine
slot 5) Anti-slip pad 6) For scissors and single blade
knives 
Sharpening a straight edge: Place the device on a
stable, straight surface. Clean all dirt from the knife
blade before sharpening. Set the sharpening angle
using the knob. Place the knife in the appropriate
slot (Coarse or Fine). Holding the knife
perpendicularly in the slot, draw the blade from the
base to the tip in an even motion, applying
moderate pressure. Repeat this step 8-10 times until
the knife is sharp. The number of repetitions
depends on the desired degree of sharpening and
damage to the knife. The Coarse slot is used to
sharpen very dull knives and knives with minor
damage. The Fine slot (equipped with ceramic rods)
allows you to smooth and sharpen knives.
Sharpening scissors: Place the device on a flat, even,
stable surface. Hold the sharpener with one hand.
Hold the scissors in your other hand. Place the
blades of the scissors in the gap between the
ceramic rod. Press down and move the scissors
forward. Then close the scissors and pull back from
the socket until the scissors are completely closed.
Warnings:
Before use, check whether the sharpened objects
are clean and free from oil and water residues. The
device is not suitable for sharpening hairdressing or
cosmetic scissors. Dust or metal particles may be
released during sharpening - protect your eyes.
Improper use may result in injury to the hand. When
using the product, hold the product firmly and firmly
so that it does not slip. When sharpening, hold the
tool firmly in your hand. Keep your fingers away
from the sharpening slots. Be especially careful
when using the product to avoid injury. Do not force
the knife blade through the slot. Do not use if you
notice that the product is damaged. Do not use the
device near open flame. Protect the product from
direct sunlight. Do not use the device in rooms
exposed to dust, gases or flammable substances.
Protect against moisture and dirt. Clean with a dry
cloth. Do not immerse in water. Do not wash in the
dishwasher. Do not use detergents, bleaches or
bleaches to clean rough surfaces. The product is not
a toy. Use the product as intended. Keep out of
reach of children. 
Importer: RETO MB SP. Z O.O. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
320 Niepruszewo, Poland

FR: MANUEL D'UTILISATION O685 
Caractéristiques du produit:
• aiguiseur de couteaux avec bouton ; bouton réglable
permettant d'affûter les couteaux dans une plage de 14 à
24˚  ; rouleau abrasif pour affûter les ciseaux et les
couteaux à lame unique ; Réglage de l'angle d'affûtage en 3
étapes
• matériau : ABS, acier ; dimensions : 26,5 x 4,5 x 7 cm
Mode d'utilisation :
1) Poignée 2) Bouton réglable 3) Fente grossière 4) Fente
fine 5) Patin antidérapant 6) Pour ciseaux et couteaux à
lame unique 
Affûtage d'une règle : placez l'appareil sur une surface
stable et droite. Nettoyez toute la saleté de la lame du
couteau avant de l'affûter. Réglez l'angle d'affûtage à l'aide
du bouton. Placez le couteau dans la fente appropriée
(grossier ou fin). En tenant le couteau perpendiculairement
dans la fente, tirez la lame de la base vers la pointe dans un
mouvement régulier, en appliquant une pression modérée.
Répétez cette étape 8 à 10 fois jusqu'à ce que le couteau
soit tranchant. Le nombre de répétitions dépend du degré
d'affûtage souhaité et de l'endommagement du couteau. La
fente grossière est utilisée pour affûter les couteaux très
émoussés et les couteaux légèrement endommagés. La
fente Fine (équipée de tiges en céramique) permet de lisser
et d'aiguiser les couteaux. Ciseaux à aiguiser : placez
l'appareil sur une surface plane, plane et stable. Tenez le
taille-crayon d'une main. Tenez les ciseaux dans votre autre
main. Placez les lames des ciseaux dans l'espace entre la
tige en céramique. Appuyez et avancez les ciseaux. Fermez
ensuite les ciseaux et retirez-les de la douille jusqu'à ce que
les ciseaux soient complètement fermés.
Avertissements:
Avant utilisation, vérifiez si les objets aiguisés sont propres
et exempts de résidus d'huile et d'eau. L'appareil ne
convient pas pour affûter des ciseaux de coiffure ou de
cosmétique. De la poussière ou des particules métalliques
peuvent être libérées lors de l'affûtage - protégez vos yeux.
Une mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner des blessures à la
main. Lors de l'utilisation du produit, tenez le produit
fermement et fermement afin qu'il ne glisse pas. Lors de
l'affûtage, tenez fermement l'outil dans votre main. Gardez
vos doigts éloignés des fentes d'affûtage. Soyez
particulièrement prudent lorsque vous utilisez le produit
pour éviter les blessures. Ne forcez pas la lame du couteau
à travers la fente. Ne pas utiliser si vous constatez que le
produit est endommagé. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à
proximité d'une flamme nue. Protégez le produit des rayons
directs du soleil. N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des pièces
exposées à la poussière, aux gaz ou à des substances
inflammables. Protéger de l'humidité et de la saleté.
Nettoyer avec un chiffon sec. Ne pas plonger dans l'eau. Ne
pas laver au lave-vaisselle. N'utilisez pas de détergents,
d'eau de Javel ou d'eau de Javel pour nettoyer les surfaces
rugueuses. Le produit n'est pas un jouet. Utilisez le produit
comme prévu. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
Importateur : RETO MB SP. ZOO. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Pologne

ES: MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN O685 
Características del producto:
• afilador de cuchillos con pomo; pomo ajustable que
permite afilar los cuchillos en el rango de 14 a 24˚;
rodillo abrasivo para afilar tijeras y cuchillos de una sola
hoja; Ajuste del ángulo de afilado en 3 etapas
• materiales: ABS, acero; dimensiones: 26,5 x 4,5 x 7 cm
Modo de uso:
1) Mango 2) Perilla ajustable 3) Ranura gruesa 4) Ranura
fina 5) Almohadilla antideslizante 6) Para tijeras y
cuchillos de una sola hoja 
Afilar una regla: coloque el dispositivo sobre una
superficie recta y estable. Limpie toda la suciedad de la
hoja del cuchillo antes de afilar. Ajuste el ángulo de
afilado con la perilla. Coloque el cuchillo en la ranura
correspondiente (Grueso o Fino). Sosteniendo el
cuchillo perpendicularmente en la ranura, mueva la
hoja desde la base hasta la punta con un movimiento
uniforme y aplicando una presión moderada. Repita
este paso de 8 a 10 veces hasta que el cuchillo esté
afilado. El número de repeticiones depende del grado
deseado de afilado y daño del cuchillo. La ranura
gruesa se utiliza para afilar cuchillos muy desafilados y
con daños menores. La ranura Fina (equipada con
varillas de cerámica) permite alisar y afilar cuchillos.
Afilar tijeras: Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie
plana, uniforme y estable. Sostenga el afilador con una
mano. Sostén las tijeras con la otra mano. Coloque las
hojas de las tijeras en el espacio entre la varilla de
cerámica. Presiona hacia abajo y mueve las tijeras hacia
adelante. Luego cierre las tijeras y retírelas del casquillo
hasta que las tijeras estén completamente cerradas.
Advertencias:
Antes de su uso, compruebe si los objetos afilados
están limpios y libres de residuos de aceite y agua. El
aparato no es adecuado para afilar tijeras de
peluquería o cosmética. Durante el afilado se pueden
liberar polvo o partículas metálicas; proteja sus ojos. El
uso inadecuado puede provocar lesiones en la mano.
Cuando utilice el producto, sosténgalo firme y
firmemente para que no se resbale. Al afilar, sostenga
la herramienta firmemente en la mano. Mantenga los
dedos alejados de las ranuras de afilado. Tenga
especial cuidado al utilizar el producto para evitar
lesiones. No fuerce la hoja del cuchillo a través de la
ranura. No utilizar si notas que el producto está
dañado. No utilice el dispositivo cerca de llamas
abiertas. Proteja el producto de la luz solar directa. No
utilice el dispositivo en habitaciones expuestas a polvo,
gases o sustancias inflamables. Proteger contra la
humedad y la suciedad. Limpiar con un paño seco. No
sumergir en agua. No lavar en el lavavajillas. No utilice
detergentes, lejías ni lejías para limpiar superficies
rugosas. El producto no es un juguete. Utilice el
producto según lo previsto. Mantener fuera del alcance
de los niños. 
Importador: RETO MB SP. ZOO. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polonia

NL: GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING O685 
Producteigenschappen:
• messenslijper met knop; verstelbare knop maakt het
slijpen van messen mogelijk in het bereik van 14 tot
24˚; slijprol voor het slijpen van scharen en messen
met één mes; 3-traps slijphoekinstelling
• materiaal: ABS, staal; afmetingen: 26,5 x 4,5 x 7 cm
Manier van gebruik:
1) Handgreep 2) Verstelbare knop 3) Grove gleuf 4)
Fijne gleuf 5) Antislipkussentje 6) Voor scharen en
enkelbladige messen 
Een richtliniaal slijpen: Plaats het apparaat op een
stabiele, rechte ondergrond. Verwijder al het vuil van
het mesblad voordat u gaat slijpen. Met de knop stelt u
de slijphoek in. Plaats het mes in de juiste sleuf (grof of
fijn). Houd het mes loodrecht in de gleuf en trek het
mes in een gelijkmatige beweging van de basis naar de
punt, waarbij u matige druk uitoefent. Herhaal deze
stap 8-10 keer totdat het mes scherp is. Het aantal
herhalingen is afhankelijk van de gewenste mate van
slijping en beschadiging van het mes. De Grofgleuf
wordt gebruikt voor het slijpen van zeer botte messen
en messen met kleine beschadigingen. Door de Fijne
gleuf (voorzien van keramische staafjes) kun je messen
gladmaken en slijpen. Schaar slijpen: Plaats het
apparaat op een vlakke, vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
Houd de puntenslijper met één hand vast. Houd de
schaar in uw andere hand. Plaats de bladen van de
schaar in de opening tussen de keramische staaf. Druk
naar beneden en beweeg de schaar naar voren. Sluit
vervolgens de schaar en trek hem terug uit de houder
totdat de schaar volledig gesloten is.
Waarschuwingen:
Controleer voor gebruik of de geslepen voorwerpen
schoon zijn en vrij van olie- en waterresten. Het
apparaat is niet geschikt voor het slijpen van kappers-
of cosmeticascharen. Bij het slijpen kunnen stof- of
metaaldeeltjes vrijkomen - bescherm uw ogen. Onjuist
gebruik kan leiden tot letsel aan de hand. Houd het
product bij gebruik stevig en stevig vast, zodat het niet
wegglijdt. Houd het gereedschap tijdens het slijpen
stevig in de hand. Houd uw vingers uit de buurt van de
slijpgleuven. Wees bijzonder voorzichtig bij het gebruik
van het product om letsel te voorkomen. Forceer het
mesblad niet door de gleuf. Niet gebruiken als u merkt
dat het product beschadigd is. Gebruik het apparaat
niet in de buurt van open vuur. Bescherm het product
tegen direct zonlicht. Gebruik het apparaat niet in
ruimtes die zijn blootgesteld aan stof, gassen of
brandbare stoffen. Beschermen tegen vocht en vuil.
Reinigen met een droge doek. Niet onderdompelen in
water. Niet in de vaatwasser wassen. Gebruik geen
schoonmaakmiddelen, bleekmiddelen of
bleekmiddelen om ruwe oppervlakken schoon te
maken. Het product is geen speelgoed. Gebruik het
product zoals bedoeld. Buiten bereik van kinderen
houden. 
Importeur: RETO MB SP. Z O.O. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polen

DE: BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG O685 
Produktmerkmale:
• Messerschärfer mit Knopf; verstellbarer Knopf, der das
Schärfen der Messer im Bereich von 14 bis 24˚ ermöglicht;
Schleifwalze zum Schärfen von Scheren und
Einklingenmessern; 3-stufige Schärfwinkeleinstellung
• Material: ABS, Stahl; Abmessungen: 26,5 x 4,5 x 7 cm
Art der Nutzung:
1) Griff 2) Verstellbarer Knopf 3) Grober Schlitz 4) Feiner
Schlitz 5) Anti-Rutsch-Pad 6) Für Scheren und Messer mit einer
Klinge 
Schärfen einer geraden Kante: Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine
stabile, gerade Oberfläche. Reinigen Sie die Messerklinge vor
dem Schärfen von jeglichem Schmutz. Stellen Sie den
Schärfwinkel mit dem Knopf ein. Platzieren Sie das Messer im
entsprechenden Schlitz (grob oder fein). Halten Sie das
Messer senkrecht im Schlitz und ziehen Sie die Klinge in einer
gleichmäßigen Bewegung und mit mäßigem Druck von der
Basis zur Spitze. Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt 8–10 Mal, bis
das Messer scharf ist. Die Anzahl der Wiederholungen richtet
sich nach dem gewünschten Schärfgrad und der Schädigung
des Messers. Der Grobschlitz dient zum Schärfen von sehr
stumpfen und leicht beschädigten Messern. Der feine Schlitz
(ausgestattet mit Keramikstäben) ermöglicht das Glätten und
Schärfen von Messern. Scheren schärfen: Stellen Sie das
Gerät auf eine ebene, ebene und stabile Oberfläche. Halten
Sie den Spitzer mit einer Hand. Halten Sie die Schere in der
anderen Hand. Legen Sie die Scherenblätter in den Spalt
zwischen den Keramikstäben. Drücken Sie nach unten und
bewegen Sie die Schere nach vorne. Schließen Sie dann die
Schere und ziehen Sie sie aus der Fassung zurück, bis die
Schere vollständig geschlossen ist.
Warnungen:
Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob die geschärften
Gegenstände sauber und frei von Öl- und Wasserrückständen
sind. Das Gerät ist nicht zum Schärfen von Friseur- oder
Kosmetikscheren geeignet. Beim Schärfen können Staub oder
Metallpartikel freigesetzt werden – schützen Sie Ihre Augen.
Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung kann es zu Verletzungen der
Hand kommen. Halten Sie das Produkt bei der Verwendung
fest und fest, damit es nicht verrutscht. Halten Sie das
Werkzeug beim Schärfen fest in der Hand. Halten Sie Ihre
Finger von den Schärfschlitzen fern. Seien Sie bei der
Verwendung des Produkts besonders vorsichtig, um
Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Führen Sie die Messerklinge nicht
mit Gewalt durch den Schlitz. Wenn Sie feststellen, dass das
Produkt beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie es nicht. Benutzen Sie
das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von offenem Feuer. Schützen Sie
das Produkt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Benutzen Sie
das Gerät nicht in Räumen, die Staub, Gasen oder brennbaren
Stoffen ausgesetzt sind. Vor Feuchtigkeit und Schmutz
schützen. Mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen. Nicht in Wasser
tauchen. Nicht in der Spülmaschine waschen. Verwenden Sie
zum Reinigen rauer Oberflächen keine Reinigungsmittel,
Bleichmittel oder Bleichmittel. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt bestimmungsgemäß. Außerhalb
der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. 
Importeur: RETO MB SP. Z O.O. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polen

SK: NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU O685 
Vlastnosti produktu:
• brúska na nože s gombíkom; nastaviteľný gombík
umožňujúci ostrenie noža v rozsahu od 14 do 24˚;
brúsny valec na brúsenie nožníc a
jednočepelových nožov; 3-stupňové nastavenie
uhla ostrenia
• materiál: ABS, oceľ; rozmery: 26,5 x 4,5 x 7 cm
Spôsob použitia:
1) Rukoväť 2) Nastaviteľný gombík 3) Hrubá štrbina
4) Jemná štrbina 5) Protišmyková podložka 6) Pre
nožnice a nože s jednou čepeľou 
Ostrenie rovnej hrany: Zariadenie umiestnite na
stabilný rovný povrch. Pred ostrením očistite čepeľ
noža od všetkých nečistôt. Pomocou gombíka
nastavte uhol ostrenia. Umiestnite nôž do
príslušného otvoru (hrubý alebo jemný). Držte nôž
kolmo v drážke a rovnomerným pohybom s
miernym tlakom ťahajte čepeľ od základne k
špičke. Opakujte tento krok 8-10 krát, kým nebude
nôž ostrý. Počet opakovaní závisí od
požadovaného stupňa brúsenia a poškodenia
noža. Hrubá štrbina sa používa na ostrenie veľmi
tupých nožov a nožov s menším poškodením.
Jemná štrbina (vybavená keramickými tyčami)
umožňuje hladenie a brúsenie nožov. Brúsne
nožnice: Umiestnite zariadenie na rovný, rovný a
stabilný povrch. Držte orezávač jednou rukou.
Držte nožnice v druhej ruke. Čepele nožníc
umiestnite do medzery medzi keramickou tyčou.
Stlačte a posuňte nožnice dopredu. Potom
zatvorte nožnice a vytiahnite ich z objímky, kým sa
nožnice úplne nezatvoria.
varovania:
Pred použitím skontrolujte, či sú brúsené
predmety čisté a bez zvyškov oleja a vody. Prístroj
nie je vhodný na brúsenie kaderníckych alebo
kozmetických nožníc. Pri ostrení sa môže uvoľniť
prach alebo kovové častice – chráňte si oči.
Nesprávne používanie môže viesť k poraneniu
ruky. Pri používaní výrobku držte výrobok pevne a
pevne, aby sa nešmýkal. Pri ostrení držte nástroj
pevne v ruke. Držte prsty ďalej od štrbín na
ostrenie. Pri používaní výrobku buďte obzvlášť
opatrní, aby ste sa nezranili. Netlačte čepeľ noža
cez štrbinu silou. Nepoužívajte, ak zistíte, že je
výrobok poškodený. Zariadenie nepoužívajte v
blízkosti otvoreného ohňa. Chráňte výrobok pred
priamym slnečným žiarením. Zariadenie
nepoužívajte v miestnostiach vystavených prachu,
plynom alebo horľavým látkam. Chráňte pred
vlhkosťou a nečistotami. Čistite suchou
handričkou. Neponárajte do vody. Neumývajte v
umývačke riadu. Na čistenie drsných povrchov
nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky, bielidlá ani
bielidlá. Výrobok nie je hračka. Výrobok používajte
podľa určenia. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 
Dovozca: RETO MB SP. Z O.O. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
320 Niepruszewo, Poľsko

SV: BRUKSANVISNING O685 
Produktfunktioner:
• knivslip med knopp; justerbar ratt som
möjliggör knivslipning i området från 14 till
24˚; slipvals för slipning av saxar och
enbladiga knivar; 3-stegs justering av
skärpvinkel
• material: ABS, stål; mått: 26,5 x 4,5 x 7 cm
Användningssätt:
1) Handtag 2) Justerbar knopp 3) Grovt spår 4)
Fint spår 5) Anti-gliddyna 6) För sax och
enbladsknivar 
Slipa en rak kant: Placera enheten på en stabil,
rak yta. Rengör all smuts från knivbladet innan
skärpning. Ställ in skärpningsvinkeln med
vredet. Placera kniven i lämplig skåra (grov
eller fin). Håll kniven vinkelrätt i skåran, dra
bladet från basen till spetsen i en jämn rörelse
och applicera måttligt tryck. Upprepa detta
steg 8-10 gånger tills kniven är vass. Antalet
repetitioner beror på önskad grad av
skärpning och skada på kniven. Grovspåret
används för att slipa mycket slöa knivar och
knivar med mindre skador. Fine-slitsen
(utrustad med keramiska stavar) låter dig släta
och slipa knivar. Slipande sax: Placera enheten
på en plan, jämn, stabil yta. Håll skärpan med
en hand. Håll saxen i din andra hand. Placera
saxens blad i springan mellan den keramiska
stången. Tryck ner och flytta saxen framåt.
Stäng sedan saxen och dra tillbaka från uttaget
tills saxen är helt stängd.
Varningar:
Före användning, kontrollera om de vässade
föremålen är rena och fria från olje- och
vattenrester. Enheten är inte lämplig för att
slipa frisör- eller kosmetiska saxar. Damm eller
metallpartiklar kan frigöras vid skärpning -
skydda dina ögon. Felaktig användning kan
leda till skada på handen. När du använder
produkten, håll produkten stadigt och stadigt
så att den inte glider. Håll verktyget stadigt i
handen när du slipar. Håll fingrarna borta från
skärpningsslitsarna. Var särskilt försiktig när
du använder produkten för att undvika skador.
Tvinga inte knivbladet genom skåran. Använd
inte om du märker att produkten är skadad.
Använd inte enheten nära öppen låga. Skydda
produkten från direkt solljus. Använd inte
enheten i rum som utsätts för damm, gaser
eller brandfarliga ämnen. Skydda mot fukt och
smuts. Rengör med en torr trasa. Sänk inte
ned i vatten. Tvätta inte i diskmaskin. Använd
inte rengöringsmedel, blekmedel eller
blekmedel för att rengöra grova ytor.
Produkten är inte en leksak. Använd produkten
som avsett. Förvara utom räckhåll för barn. 
Importör: RETO MB SP. ZOO. Świerkowa 4C,
64-320 Niepruszewo, Polen

IT: MANUALE OPERATIVO O685 
Caratteristiche del prodotto:
• affilacoltelli con pomello; manopola regolabile che
consente l'affilatura del coltello nell'intervallo da 14 a
24˚; rullo abrasivo per affilare forbici e coltelli
monolama; Regolazione dell'angolo di affilatura a 3 stadi
• materiale: ABS, acciaio; dimensioni: 26,5x4,5x7 cm
Modo d'uso:
1) Manico 2) Pomello regolabile 3) Fessura grossa 4)
Fessura fine 5) Tampone antiscivolo 6) Per forbici e
coltelli monolama 
Affilatura di un bordo dritto: posizionare il dispositivo su
una superficie stabile e diritta. Rimuovere tutto lo sporco
dalla lama del coltello prima di affilarla. Impostare
l'angolo di affilatura utilizzando la manopola. Posizionare
il coltello nell'apposita fessura (grossolana o fine).
Tenendo il coltello perpendicolarmente nella fessura,
trascina la lama dalla base alla punta con un movimento
uniforme, esercitando una pressione moderata. Ripeti
questo passaggio 8-10 volte finché il coltello non sarà
affilato. Il numero di ripetizioni dipende dal grado di
affilatura desiderato e dal danneggiamento del coltello.
La fessura grossa viene utilizzata per affilare coltelli
molto smussati e coltelli con lievi danni. La fessura Fine
(dotata di aste in ceramica) consente di levigare e affilare
i coltelli. Affilatura delle forbici: posizionare l'apparecchio
su una superficie piana, piana e stabile. Tenere
l'affilatoio con una mano. Tieni le forbici con l'altra
mano. Posiziona le lame delle forbici nello spazio tra
l'asta di ceramica. Premi verso il basso e sposta le forbici
in avanti. Quindi chiudere le forbici e tirarle indietro dalla
presa finché le forbici non saranno completamente
chiuse.
Avvertenze:
Prima dell'uso verificare che gli oggetti affilati siano puliti
e privi di residui di olio e acqua. L'apparecchio non è
adatto per affilare forbici da parrucchiere o per
cosmetici. Durante l'affilatura potrebbero essere
rilasciati polvere o particelle metalliche: proteggere gli
occhi. Un uso improprio può causare lesioni alle mani.
Quando si utilizza il prodotto, tenerlo saldamente e
saldamente in modo che non scivoli. Durante l'affilatura,
tenere saldamente lo strumento in mano. Tenere le dita
lontane dalle fessure di affilatura. Prestare particolare
attenzione quando si utilizza il prodotto per evitare
lesioni. Non forzare la lama del coltello attraverso la
fessura. Non utilizzare se si nota che il prodotto è
danneggiato. Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino a fiamme
libere. Proteggere il prodotto dalla luce solare diretta.
Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti esposti a polvere,
gas o sostanze infiammabili. Proteggere dall'umidità e
dallo sporco. Pulire con un panno asciutto. Non
immergere in acqua. Non lavare in lavastoviglie. Non
utilizzare detersivi, candeggina o candeggina per pulire
le superfici ruvide. Il prodotto non è un giocattolo.
Utilizzare il prodotto come previsto. Tenere fuori dalla
portata dei bambini. 
Importatore: RETO MB SP. Z O.O. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polonia


